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“PwC” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 









Balance -
Beginning of 

year 
$

Net revenue
(expense) for 

the year 
$

Transfers 
from (to) 

$

Balance - 
End of year 

$

Unrestricted 9,376,383 (1,628,733) - 7,747,650
Invested in capital assets 503,425 (5,122) - 498,303
Internally restricted - reserve 

(note 10) 1,500,000 - - 1,500,000

11,379,808 (1,633,855) - 9,745,953



2018
$

2017
$

Revenue
Commercial and other fees (note 7) 5,996,067 8,289,546
Player fees 7,370,460 7,405,155
Government grants 3,638,559 3,621,805
FIFA and CONCACAF grants 2,692,276 1,259,698

19,697,362 20,576,204

Expense
Mens’ teams 4,051,978 4,327,408
Womens’ teams 4,576,487 4,888,757
Other teams and sporting equipment (note 7) 2,286,970 2,732,395
Technical and development projects 1,816,744 1,908,622
Staging, marketing and communications 3,059,318 4,249,172
FIFA World Cup Bid 2026 1,211,995 269,961
FIFA World Cup 2026 49,032 -
Competitions 1,171,639 1,390,810
Administration and meetings 3,107,054 3,067,405

21,331,217 22,834,530

Net (expense) revenue for the year (1,633,855) (2,258,326)



2018
$

2017
$

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities
Net (expense) revenue for the year (1,633,855) (2,258,326)
Items not affecting cash

Amortization of capital assets 45,076 62,673
Amortization of deferred contributions related to capital assets (8,234) (8,107)

Net change in non-cash working capital items
Accounts receivable 824,489 (382,841)
Inventory 4,740 3,750
Prepaid expenses (36,505) 34,508
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 517,619 (436,294)
Deferred revenue 761,669 (302,012)

474,999 (3,286,649)

Investing activities
Purchase of capital assets (31,720) -
Purchase of short-term investments (7,000,000) (8,000,000)
Proceeds on redemption of short-term investments 8,000,000 8,000,000

968,280 -

Net change in cash during the year 1,443,279 (3,286,649)

Cash – Beginning of year 2,380,368 5,667,017

Cash – End of year 3,823,647 2,380,368



Building 40 years
Building improvements 10 years
Furniture and equipment 3 years



2018
$

2017
$

Guaranteed investment certificates, bearing interest rates from 1.4% 
to prime less 2.7%, maturing in 2019 (2017 – from 1.15% to 
prime less 2.15%) 7,000,000 8,000,000

2018

Cost 
$

Accumulated
amortization 

$
Net 

$

Land 255,998 - 255,998
Building 615,171 347,315 267,856
Building improvements 330,553 238,939 91,614
Furniture and equipment 364,994 343,262 21,732

1,566,716 929,516 637,200

2017

Cost 
$

Accumulated
amortization 

$
Net 

$

Land 255,998 - 255,998
Building 615,171 331,936 283,235
Building improvements 330,552 221,790 108,762
Furniture and equipment 333,273 330,712 2,561

1,534,994 884,438 650,556



$

Balance - Beginning of year 147,131
Amortization of deferred contributions for the year (8,234)

Balance - End of year 138,897

$

2019 51,314
2020 51,929
2021 41,391
2022 -
2023 -




